OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS
AMG-Pesch DOUBLE PISTON ROTARY ACTUATORS
TYPE SAD / SAD-HP DOUBLE-ACTING
TYPE SAF / SAF-HP SINGLE-ACTING
QH-100en
Revision 4
 Page 1 of 37 saved under: \\AMNL05PVDFS12\AMG-Pesch\QS\__QW_2001\__QMH-Inhalt\QM-Handbücher\QH-100en_Handbuch-SAF_SAF-HP_SAD_SAD-

expected application limits. The compatibility of the operating medium with the materials used must
be agreed with the manufacturer for use in safety-related applications.
• Type designation
o SAD (double-acting)
o SAF (single-acting)
• Ambient temperature
o -25°C / +80°C
• Temperature control medium
o ≤ 45°C
• See also section 5.Technical data
13.5. Verification
• For the evaluation of possible failure types within the SIF and their classification into safe and
dangerous failures, a failure mode and effect analysis has been carried out for the product.
• The suitability of the SIF has been proven by positive results of a type examination / endurance
test and sufficient field experience.
13.6. SIL suitability
• The product is suitable for use in a safety-related system according to IEC 61508 up to SIL 2.
Taking into account the minimum required hardware fault tolerance of HFT = 1, the product can
also be used in redundant design up to SIL 3 (see test report). The achieved safety integrity level
(SIL) of the entire safety chain must be verified by calculating the PFDavg value, taking into
account the architecture, the test intervals as well as its effectiveness, the respective automatic
diagnostic devices, the average repair times and the specific failure rates of all products integrated
in the safety chain.
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE
INSTRUCTIONS
AMG-Pesch DOUBLE PISTON ROTARY ACTUATORS
TYPE SAD / SAD-HP DOUBLE-ACTING
TYPE SAF / SAF-HP SINGLE-ACTING
QH-100en
Revision 4
 Page 35 of 37 saved under: \\AMNL05PVDFS12\AMG-Pesch\QS\__QW_2001\__QMH-Inhalt\QM-Handbücher\QH-100en_Handbuch-SAF_SAF-HP_SAD_SAD-
HP.docx
13.7. FMEDA
• Verification of failure rates
o Failure rates at component level in low demand mode
 Safety functions
• Closing/opening on demand by compressed air supply
• Closing/opening on demand by spring force in case of failure of
compressed air and/or power supply
 SAD SAF
Failure rate
λD
2.74 E-07/h 1.85 E-07/h
o Average probability of a dangerous failure PFDavg
 SAD SAF
PFDavg,1001
1.20 E-03
≙ 12% SIL 2
8.10 E-04
≙ 8% SIL 2
PFDavg,1002
1.22 E-04
≙ 12% SIL 3
8.18 E-05
≙ 8% SIL 3
→ single channel up to SIL 2
→ multi-channel up to SIL 3
• Safety functions
 SAD SAF
PSTC 46% 92%
PTC 83% 99%
MTC >99% >99%
13.8. Test interval
• The function test in the field must be carried out once a year. Possible function tests:
o Partial Stroke Test (PST)